
 

 

 
Extraordinary Meeting of 

West Berkshire 
District Council 

 
 
 
 

Tuesday 20 February 2024 
 
 
 
 

Summons and Agenda 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

To:  All Members of the Council 
 

You are requested to attend an extraordinary 
meeting of 

WEST BERKSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
to be held in the 

COUNCIL OFFICES, MARKET STREET, 
NEWBURY 

on 
Tuesday 20 February 2024 

at 7.00pm 
 

 
 
 

 
Sarah Clarke 

Service Director – Strategy & Governance 
West Berkshire District Council 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Monday 12 February 2024 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part I 
 
1.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of any personal, 
disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items on the agenda, in 
accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. (Pages 7 - 8) 

 

 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Council to be held on Tuesday, 20 February 2024 (continued) 

 
 

 
 

3.    REPORT BY THE RETURNING OFFICER ON THE COMPULSORY POLLING 
DISTRICT AND POLLING PLACE REVIEW (C4439) 

 Purpose: To seek approval from Council for the parliamentary polling districts and 
polling places within West Berkshire. (Pages 9 - 36) 

 

4.    COLD ASH NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN (C4433) 

 Purpose: The Cold Ash Neighbourhood Development Plan (NDP) has been subject to 
independent examination. The Examiner has recommended that the NDP with 

modifications can proceed to referendum. However, the Examiner’s decision is not 
binding and only West Berkshire District Council can decide if the NDP progresses to 

referendum. This report provides the evidence for the Council to make that decision. 
(Pages 37 - 230) 

 

5.    HERMITAGE NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN (C4432) 

 Purpose: The Hermitage Neighbourhood Development Plan (NDP) has been subject to 

independent examination. The Examiner has recommended that the NDP with a 
modification can proceed to referendum. However, the Examiner’s decision is not 
binding and only West Berkshire District Council can decide if the NDP progresses to 

referendum. This report provides the evidence for Council to make that decision. 
(Pages 231 - 338) 

 

 
 

 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Stephen Chard on telephone 01635 519462. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Extraordinary Council – 20 February 2024 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies for Absence 

Verbal Item 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Extraordinary Council – 20 February 2024 

 

 

 

Item 2 – Declarations of Interest 

Verbal Item 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Report by the Returning Officer on the compulsory polling district and polling place review  

West Berkshire Council Extraordinary Council 20 February 2024 

Report by the Returning Officer on the 
compulsory polling district and polling 
place review 

Committee considering report: Extraordinary Council 

Date of Committee: 20 February 2024 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Jeff Brooks 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 18 January 2024 

Report Author:  Clare Ockwell 

Forward Plan Ref: C4439 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval from Council for the parliamentary polling 
districts and polling places within West Berkshire.  

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That, in response to the Council's public consultation on the review of polling districts 

and polling places, the Council is asked to approve the recommendations set out in 
Appendix A. 

2.3    That the existing polling districts remain unchanged with the following exceptions. 

2.4    That polling places in polling districts Lambourn 2 (Lambourn Memorial Hall), 
Newbury 6/Greenham 3 (Newbury Rugby Club), Thatcham 3 (Thatcham Memorial 

Hall), Thatcham 7 and Thatcham 8 (Moorside Centre), and Purley-on-Thames (Purley 
Memorial Hall) are now subject to further review and will be agreed by the Returning 

Officer in time for elections to be held in spring 2024. 

2.5   That the Returning Officer maintains delegated authority to agree any further changes 
to polling places.                     

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: N/A 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3.



Report by the Returning Officer on the compulsory polling district and polling place review  

West Berkshire Council Extraordinary Council 20 February 2024 

Human Resource: N/A 

Legal: Under Section 18c of the Representation of the People Act 
1983, a review of polling districts and polling places must take 

place at least every five years.  The Parliamentary 
Constituencies Act 2020 will extend the length of review to 
eight years, therefore the next review is due in 2031. 

Risk Management: N/A   

Property: N/A 

Policy: N/A 

 

P
o

s
it

iv
e

 

N
e

u
tr

a
l 

N
e

g
a

ti
v

e
 Commentary 

Equalities Impact:     

A Are there any aspects 

of the proposed decision, 

including how it is 
delivered or accessed, 

that could impact on 
inequality? 

 Y   

B Will the proposed 

decision have an impact 
upon the lives of people 
with protected 

characteristics, including 
employees and service 
users? 

 Y   

Environmental Impact:  N   

Health Impact:  N   

Page 10



Report by the Returning Officer on the compulsory polling district and polling place review  

West Berkshire Council Extraordinary Council 20 February 2024 

ICT Impact:  N   

Digital Services Impact:  N   

Council Strategy 
Priorities: 

 N   

Core Business:  N   

Data Impact:  N   

Consultation and 

Engagement: 
Yes, a four week public consultation has been carried out with 

stakeholders, disability and community groups, other 
Returning Officers and political groups. 

4 Executive S
[...]
 organisation that provided you
with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence,
distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.
Third party rights to enforce the terms of this licence shall be
reserved to OS.

Wards:
1 Aldermaston
2 Basildon
3 Bradfield
4 Bucklebury
5 Burghfield & Mortimer
6 Downlands (Part)
7 Kentwood
8 Norcot
9 Pangbourne
10 Ridgeway
11 Theale
12 Tilehurst
13 Tilehurst & Purley
14 Tilehurst Birch Copse
15 Tilehurst South & Holybrook

Constituency

Local Authorities

Wards

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 36



Cold Ash Neighbourhood Development Plan 

West Berkshire Council Extraordinary Council 20 February 2024 

Cold Ash Neighbourhood Development 
Plan  

Committee considering report: Extraordinary Council 

Date of Committee: 20 February 2024 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Tony Vickers 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 2 January 2024 

Report Author: Laila Bassett 

Forward Plan Ref: C4433 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 The Cold Ash Neighbourhood Development Plan (NDP) has been subject to 

independent examination. The Examiner has recommended that the NDP with 
modifications can proceed to referendum. However, the Examiner’s decision is not 
binding and only West Berkshire District Council can decide if the NDP progresses to 

referendum. This report provides the evidence for the Council to make that decision. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 To endorse the Decision Statement on the Cold Ash NDP which concludes that the Cold 
Ash NDP, with the inclusion of modifications, meets the Basic Conditions. 

2.2 Because the modified Plan meets the Basic Conditions, it is recommended that: 

(a) The Plan should proceed to referendum;  

(b) Upon a successful ‘yes’ vote at referendum, agreement is sought that the Cold 

Ash NDP is adopted immediately after the votes have been counted so that it 
becomes part of the development plan for West Berkshire; and 

(c) The authority to make minor alterations and corrections to the Cold Ash NDP as 
set out in Appendices D and E, prior to its proceeding to referendum, be delegated 
to the Service Lead, Planning and Economy, in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for Planning and Community Engagement. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 4.



Cold Ash Neighbourhood Development Plan 

West Berkshire Council Extraordinary Council 20 February 2024 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: For the past few years, the Government has had a support 

programme in place to support the role of Local Planning 
Authorities (LPAs) in the neighbourhood planning process. It 
should be noted there are three types of neighbourhood plans 

– NDPs, Neighbourhood Development Orders, and 
Community Right to Build Orders.  

The support programme has recently been extended to cover 
the period 2023/24 and LPAs can make the following claims: 

 £20,000 in areas where a plan has not previously been 

adopted. The claim can only be made once the LPA has 
issued a decision statement detailing their intention to 

send a plan to referendum. This would apply to the Cold 
Ash NDP. 

The cost to the council is largely through officer time, and in the 

organisation of the independent examination and referendum. 
It is estimated that approximately 100 hours of officer time 

(direct support and excluding consultation responses) is 
required to support a community develop a neighbourhood 
plan, at a cost of approximately £2,500.  This is based on the 

time given to support the development of the Stratfield 
Mortimer NDP.  

The cost of the Cold Ash NDP examination was £5,640. 

On average referendums cost £5,000 per ballot box to deliver, 
plus the officer time associated with arranging the referendum. 

Human Resource: Not applicable 

Legal: An adopted neighbourhood plan forms part of the development 
plan. 

The relevant legislation setting out the neighbourhood planning 

process is included in the Localism Act 2011 and 
[...]
ired.  The Examiner’s report comments that these 

amendments are non-material in nature and would not affect the ability of the Plan to 
meet the Basic Conditions.  

5.16 The Examiner also commented in his report that minor amendments to the supporting 

text of policy CAP5 (Minimising the Risk of Flooding) suggested by Thames Water are 
non-material in nature and do not affect the ability of the Plan to meet the Basic 

Conditions. 

5.17 On 22 November 2023, all designated Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONBs) 
were renamed as National Landscapes.  The references in the NDP to the North 

Wessex Downs AONB need to be amended to North Wessex Downs National 
Landscape.  Such an amendment is non-material in nature and does not affect the 

ability of the Plan to meet the Basic Conditions.  

5.18 Details of the non-material amendments are included within the Decision Statement 
(Appendix D) and are also shown in the version of the NDP with modifications (Appendix 

E). 

5.19 Members are asked to: 

(a) Endorse the Decision Statement on the Cold Ash NDP which concludes that the 
Cold Ash NDP, with the inclusion of modifications, meets the Basic Conditions; 

(b) Agree that the Cold Ash NDP, upon a successful ‘yes’ vote at referendum, is 

adopted immediately after the votes have been counted so that it becomes part of 
the development plan for West Berkshire; 

(c) Agree that authority to make minor alterations and corrections to the Cold Ash 
NDP as set out in Appendices D and E, prior to its proceeding to referendum, be 
delegated to the Service Lead, Planning and Economy, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Planning and Community Engagement. 

5.20 Officers are currently liaising with the Elections Team to determine a date that the 

referendum could take place should Members endorse the Decision Statement.   

Page 44



Cold Ash Neighbourhood Development Plan 

West Berkshire Council Extraordinary Council 20 February 2024 

6 Options for consideration  

6.1 That the recommendations of the Cold Ash NDP independent examiner are not 

followed, and the plan does not proceed to referendum. There is however no justification 
for following this approach.   

7 Conclusion 

7.1 The Examiner’s report on the Cold Ash NDP recommended that with modifications, the 

Plan meets the Basic Conditions and should proceed to referendum. The Examiner’s 
report is not binding, and it is for WBDC to make the final recommendation. 

7.2 Officers have considered each of the Examiner’s recommendations and modifications 

and have decided on an action to take in response to each recommendation and what 
modifications should be made to the Plan to be satisfied that the Basic Conditions are 

met.  This is set out in the Decision Statement. The Decision Statement concludes that 
the Cold Ash NDP, with the inclusion of several modifications, should proceed to 
referendum. 

7.3 If the majority of those who vote in the referendum are in favour of the draft NDP (a 
successful ‘yes’ vote), WBDC must make the NDP within eight weeks (unless there is 

a legal challenge) part of the West Berkshire development plan.  Officers consider that  
the NDP should be adopted, as part of the development plan for West Berkshire, as 
soon as practicable after the referendum.  

7.4 Following a successful 'yes' vote at referendum it is proposed that the Cold Ash NDP 
automatically will be adopted by WBDC as part of the development plan and be used in 

part for the determination of planning applications. 

8 Appendices 

8.1 Appendix A – Equality Impact Assessment Stage 1 

8.2 Appendix B – Data Protection Impact assessment – Stage 1 

8.3 Appendix C – Cold Ash NDP Examiner’s Report 

8.4 Appendix D – Cold Ash NDP Decision Statement 

8.5 Appendix E – Cold Ash NDP with Modifications 

 

Background Papers: 

None 

Subject to Call-In:  

Yes:  No:  

Page 45



Cold Ash Neighbourhood Development Plan 

West Berkshire Council Extraordinary Council 2
[...]
ents 
to exercise and enjoy 

Facilities  Laid to grass with benches. 

Visual Attractiveness  An attractive site within the urban area of Manor Park. 

Historical Significance 
 The site has no known historical significance 

Recreational Value 
Used by dog walkers and residents from the surrounding 
housing estate for informal games and outdoor fun. 

 

Tranquility 
This open space is surrounded by mature trees on all sides and 
is an oasis within an otherwise residential area, where 
residents can play where the surrounded housing is obscured 
from view.  

Wildlife Value  The nature of the site makes it good for wildlife and link to the 
wildlife corridors 

Recommend as an LGS  Proposed on the basis of recreational and tranquility value 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 229



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 230



Hermitage Neighbourhood Development Plan 

West Berkshire Council Extraordinary Council 20 February 2024 

Hermitage Neighbourhood Development 
Plan  

Committee considering report: Extraordinary Council 

Date of Committee: 20 February 2024 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Tony Vickers 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 4 December 2023 

Report Author: Laila Bassett 

Forward Plan Ref: C4432 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 The Hermitage Neighbourhood Development Plan (NDP) has been subject to 

independent examination. The Examiner has recommended that the NDP with a 
modification can proceed to referendum. However, the Examiner’s decision is not 
binding and only West Berkshire District Council can decide if the NDP progresses to 

referendum. This report provides the evidence for Council to make that decision. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 To endorse the Decision Statement on the Hermitage NDP which concludes that the 
Hermitage NDP, with the inclusion of a modification, meets the Basic Conditions. 

2.2 Because the modified Plan meets the Basic Conditions, it is recommended that: 

(a) The Plan should proceed to referendum;  

(b) Upon a successful ‘yes’ vote at referendum, agreement is sought that the 

Hermitage NDP is adopted immediately after the votes have been counted so that 
it becomes part of the development plan for West Berkshire; and 

(c) The authority to make minor alterations and corrections to the Hermitage NDP as 
set out in Appendix D, prior to its proceeding to referendum, be delegated to the 
Service Lead, Planning and Economy, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 

Planning and Community Engagement. 

Page 231

Agenda Item 5.



Hermitage Neighbourhood Development Plan 

West Berkshire Council Extraordinary Council 20 February 2024 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: For the past few years, the Government has had a support 

programme in place to support the role of Local Planning 
Authorities (LPAs) in the neighbourhood planning process. It 
should be noted there are three types of neighbourhood plans 

– NDPs, Neighbourhood Development Orders, and 
Community Right to Build Orders. 

The support programme has recently been extended to cover 
the period 2023/24 and LPAs can make the following claims: 

 £20,000 in areas where a plan has not previously been 

adopted. The claim can only be made once the LPA has 
issued a decision statement detailing their intention to 

send a plan to referendum. This would apply to the 
Hermitage NDP. 

The cost to the council is largely through officer time, and in 

the organisation of the independent examination and 
referendum. It is estimated that approximately 100 hours of 

officer time is required to support a community develop a 
neighbourhood plan, at a cost of approximately £2,500. This 
is based on the time given to support the development of the 

Stratfield Mortimer NDP.  

The cost of the Hermitage NDP examination was £5,519. 

On average referendums cost £5,000 per ballot box to deliver, 
plus the officer time associated with arranging the referendum. 

Human Resource: Not applicable 
[...]
Regulations 2012 (as amended) Regulations, WBDC must produce a Decision 

Statement that sets out the Council’s decision and the reasons for this.  This is included 
in Appendix D.  

5.13 The Decision Statement sets out that the recommendations and modification made in 
the Examiner’s report should be accepted.  The modification will ensure that the NDP 
meets the Basic Conditions.  A version of the NDP with the modifications is included in 

Appendix E. 

5.14 WBDC published the submitted NDP and its supporting documents for a 6-week 

consultation which ran between 21 July and 1 September 2023. WBDC made 
representations on the submitted Plan, and within these it was identified that several 
factual amendments are required.  The examiner in his report commented that these 

amendments were non-material in nature and would not affect the ability of the Plan to 
meet the Basic Conditions.  

5.15 Hermitage Parish Council has made WBDC aware of several factual and typographical 
inaccuracies within the NDP.  WBDC considers that amendments to correct these 
inaccuracies are non-material in nature and would not affect the ability of the Plan to 

meet the Basic Conditions.  

5.16 On 22 November, all designated Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONBs) were 

renamed as National Landscapes.  The references in the NDP to the North Wessex 
Downs AONB need to be amended to North Wessex Downs National Landscape.  Such 
an amendment is non-material in nature and would not affect the ability of the Plan to 

meet the Basic Conditions.  

5.17 Details of the non-material amendments are included within the Decision Statement 

(Appendix D) and are also shown in the version of the NDP with modifications (Appendix 
E).  

5.18 Members are asked to: 

(a) Endorse the Decision Statement on the Hermitage NDP which concludes that the 
Hermitage NDP, with the inclusion of one modification, meets the Basic 

Conditions; 

Page 238



Hermitage Neighbourhood Development Plan 

West Berkshire Council Extraordinary Council 20 February 2024 

(b) Agree that the Hermitage NDP, upon a successful ‘yes’ vote at referendum, is 
adopted immediately after the votes have been counted so that it becomes part of 

the development plan for West Berkshire; 

(c) Agree that the authority to make minor alterations and corrections to the Hermitage 

NDP as set out in Appendices D and E, prior to its proceeding to referendum, be 
delegated to the Service Lead, Planning and Economy, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Community Engagement. 

5.19 Officers are currently liaising with the Elections Team to determine a date that the 
referendum could take place should Members endorse the Decision Statement.   

6 Options for consideration  

6.1 That the recommendations of the Hermitage NDP independent examiner are not 
followed, and the plan does not proceed to referendum. There is however no justification 

for following this approach.   

7 Conclusion 

7.1 The Examiner’s report on the Hermitage NDP recommended that, with the inclusion of 
several modifications, it meets the Basic Conditions and should proceed to referendum.  

The Examiner’s report is not binding, and it is for WBDC to make the final 
recommendation. 

7.2 Officers have considered each of the Examiner’s recommendations and modifications 

and have decided on an action to take in response to each recommendation and what 
modifications should be made to the plan in order to be satisfied that the Basic 

Conditions are met.  This is set out in the Decision Statement. The Decision Statement 
concludes that the Hermitage NDP, with the inclusion of several modifications, should 
proceed to referendum. 

7.3 If the majority of those who vote in the referendum are in favour of the draft NDP (a 
successful ‘yes’ vote), WBDC must make the NDP within eight weeks (unless there is 
a legal challenge) part of the West Berkshire development plan.  Officers consider that  

the NDP shoul
[...]
 Set up a working group of volunteers to increase 

biodiversity in all existing public open spaces 

HPC 

Berks Bucks Oxon 

Wildlife Trust (BBOWT) 

Biodiversity Engage with local landowners to encourage the 

development of ecological management plans which 

enhance biodiversity on their land, for example the 

removal of invasive bracken and silver birch 

HPC  

Berks Bucks Oxon 

Wildlife Trust 

Biodiversity/community If any further open space is provided for the parish, 

consider planting a community orchard or setting up 

allotments 

HPC 

Biodiversity/wildlife Explore the potential to designate Furze Hill as a 

Local Nature Reserve 

HPC 

BBOWT 

Wildlife Ensure developers assess need for licences in respect 

of legally protected species as appropriate  

HPC 

WBDC 

Public transport Improve bus services HPC 

WBDC 

Bus providers 

Traffic speed Undertake speed monitoring to understand the 

extent of speeding in the village 

HPC 

Communication Work with providers to encourage improved mobile 

phone coverage throughout the village 

HPC, WBDC, Mobile 

comms infrastructure 

providers 

Page 336



  

Hermitage Neighbourhood Plan 

Referendum Version 

 

 

52 

 

 

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK 

Page 337



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 338


	Agenda
	1. Apologies for Absence
	2. Declarations of Interest
	3. Report by the Returning Officer on the Compulsory Polling District and Polling Place Review (C4439)
	3a. Comments on review (2023-24)
	3b. B South East_344_Newbury_Landscape
	3c. B South East_352_Reading West and Mid Berkshire_Landscape

	4. Cold Ash Neighbourhood Development Plan (C4433)
	4a. Appendix C - Cold Ash NDP Examiner's Report
	4b. Appendix D - Cold Ash NDP Decision Statement
	4c. Appendix E - Cold Ash NDP with Modifications

	5. Hermitage Neighbourhood Development Plan (C4432)
	5a. Appendix C - Hermitage NDP Examiner's report
	Main Findings - Executive Summary
	1. Introduction and Background
	Hermitage Nei

Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNCIL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

TUESDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2024 
Councillors Present: Antony Amirtharaj, Phil Barnett, Dominic Boeck, Jeff Brooks, Nick Carter, 

Heather Codling, Martin Colston, Jeremy Cottam (Chairman), Carolyne Culver, Paul Dick, 
Billy Drummond (Vice-Chairman), Denise Gaines, Stuart Gourley, Clive Hooker, Owen Jeffery, 

Paul Kander, Janine Lewis, Ross Mackinnon, David Marsh, Geoff Mayes, Biyi Oloko, 
Justin Pemberton, Vicky Poole, Christopher Read, Matt Shakespeare, Richard Somner, 
Stephanie Steevenson, Joanne Stewart, Louise Sturgess, Clive Taylor, Tony Vickers and 

Howard Woollaston 
 

Councillors Present on Zoom: Adrian Abbs 
 

Also Present: Nigel Lynn (Chief Executive), Joseph Holmes (Executive Director - Resources), 

Clare Lawrence (Executive Director - Place), AnnMarie Dodds (Executive Director - Children 

and Family Services), Stephen Chard (Democratic Services Manager), Jake Carpenter (Group 
Executive (Cons)), Nicola Thomas (Deputy Monitoring Officer), Benjamin Ryan (Democratic 

Services Officer) and Honorary Alderman Tony Linden 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Dennis Benneyworth, Councillor 

Patrick Clark, Councillor Iain Cottingham, Councillor Laura Coyle, Councillor Lee Dillon, 
Councillor Nigel Foot, Councillor Jane Langford, Councillor Alan Macro, Councillor Erik 
Pattenden, Councillor Martha Vickers, Honorary Alderman Paul Bryant, Honorary Alderman 

Keith Chopping, Honorary Alderwoman Hilary Cole, Honorary Alderman Adrian Edwards, 
Honorary Alderman Graham Jones, Honorary Alderman Rick Jones, Honorary Alderwoman 

Mollie Lock, Honorary Alderman Gordon Lundie, Honorary Alderman Graham Pask, Honorary 
Alderman Andrew Rowles and Honorary Alderwoman Emma Webster 

 

PART I 

67. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Heather Codling declared an interest in Agenda Items 4 and 5 by virtue of the 
fact that she was Ward Member for both Cold Ash and Hermitage, she was also a Parish 

Councillor and resident of Cold Ash, however she had no direct influence on the 
Neighbourhood Development Plan. She therefore reported that, as her interest was a 
personal or an other registrable interest, but not a disclosable pecuniary interest, she 

determined to remain to take part in the debate and vote on the matter. 

Councillor Paul Dick declared an interest in Agenda Items 4 and 5 by virtue of the fact 

that he was Ward Member for both Cold Ash and Hermitage, he added that he was 
supportive of both plans. He therefore reported that, as his interest was a personal or an 
other registrable interest, but not a disclosable pecuniary interest, he determined to 

remain to take part in the debate and vote on the matter. 

68. Report by the Returning Officer on the Compulsory Polling District and 
Polling Place Review (C4439) 

The Council considered a report (Agenda Item 3) which sought Council approval for the 
parliamentary polling districts and polling places within West Berkshire.  

MOTION: Proposed by Councillor Jeff Brooks and seconded by Councillor Stuart 

Gourley: 



COUNCIL - 20 FEBRUARY 2024 - MINUTES 
 

That the Council: 

“in response to the Council's public consultation on the review of polling districts and 

polling places, is asked to approve the recommendations set out in Appendix A. 

Agree that the existing polling districts remain unchanged with the following exceptions: 

 Polling places in polling districts Lambourn 2 (Lambourn Memorial Hall), Newbury 
6/Greenham 3 (Newbury Rugby Club), Thatcham 3 (Thatcham Memorial Hall), 
Thatcham 7 and Thatcham 8 (Moorside Centre), and Purley-on-Thames (Purley 

Memorial Hall) are now subject to further review and will be agreed by the Returning 
Officer in time for elections to be held in spring 2024. 

Agree that the Returning Officer maintains delegated authority to agree any further 
changes to polling places”. 

Councillor Brooks recommended approval of the recommendations.  

Councillor Owen Jeffery described the situation within Colthrop and Crookham where 
some voters needed to travel to their polling station via a level crossing, but access was 

prevented when the level crossing gates were closed. Constituents were seeking an 
additional polling station to overcome this issue and Councillor Jeffery requested that this 
be considered prior to the General Election. He suggested that a caravan would be 

suitable.  

The Chairman stated that this would be looked into by officers.  

Councillor Tony Vickers was pleased to note that a more preferable location had been 
identified for the polling station in West Woodhay.  

He was also pleased to note that use of the Wash Common Rugby Club as a polling 

station was being reviewed. Councillor Vickers felt that the Phoenix Centre would be 
more suitable.  

Councillor David Marsh agreed that the Phoenix Centre was a better option. Access to 
the Wash Common Rugby Club was difficult for pedestrians.  

Councillor Nick Carter highlighted comments he had received in relation to the Stratfield 

Mortimer polling station. There had been issues with queuing and there were no toilets. 
That said, the location was suitable. He felt these were matters for future consideration.  

Councillor Phil Barnett explained that within the Newbury Greenham Ward, the polling 
station within Greenham had relocated to the West Berkshire Bowls Club. While it was a 
good location, it was some distance for those living in the south of the Ward. He 

requested that consideration be given to an alternative polling station.  

Councillor Gourley, in seconding the report, stated that he was pleased to note the 

recommendations to review the provision in certain areas of the District.  

Councillor Brooks stated that the comments raised by Members would be taken on 
board. He added, subject to the Motion being approved, that the Returning Officer would 

hold delegated authority to agree any further changes to polling places.  

The Motion was put to the meeting and duly RESOLVED. 

69. Cold Ash Neighbourhood Development Plan (C4433) 

The Council considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning the Cold Ash 
Neighbourhood Development Plan (NDP). The NDP had been subject to independent 

examination and the Examiner had recommended that it proceed to referendum, subject 
to modification. However, it was for Council to decide if the NDP would progress to 

referendum.  



COUNCIL - 20 FEBRUARY 2024 - MINUTES 
 

MOTION: Proposed by Councillor Tony Vickers and seconded by Councillor Heather 

Codling: 

That the Council: 

“endorse the Decision Statement on the Cold Ash NDP which concludes that the Cold 

Ash NDP, with the inclusion of modifications, meets the Basic Conditions. 

Because the modified Plan meets the Basic Conditions, it is recommended that: 

(a) The Plan should proceed to referendum;  

(b) Upon a successful ‘yes’ vote at referendum, agreement is sought that the Cold 
Ash NDP is adopted immediately after the votes have been counted so that it 

becomes part of the development plan for West Berkshire; and 

(c) The authority to make minor alterations and corrections to the Cold Ash NDP as 
set out in Appendices D and E, prior to its proceeding to referendum, be delegated 

to the Service Lead, Planning and Economy, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning and Community Engagement.” 

Councillor Tony Vickers commended the Parish document. He stated that, subject to 
approval, the referendum would take place on 2 May 2024 (the date of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner election).  

He reiterated the recommendation that should the vote at referendum be ‘yes’ then the 
NDP be immediately adopted as part of the West Berkshire Local Plan.  

Councillor Vickers noted the hard work of the Parish Council in producing the NDP with 
the support of Council officers.  

Councillor Paul Dick commented on the many years of hard work by the Parish Council 

and Council officers to produce the NDP. He gave thanks to the Cold Ash Parish 
Councillors in attendance at the meeting.  

The Chairman added his thanks to Parish Councillors.  

Councillor Nick Carter agreed this was an excellent report. He advised that Stratfield 
Mortimer Parish Council was one of the first in the area to produce a NDP. He offered 

support to Cold Ash from Stratfield Mortimer should it be needed.  

Councillor Codling added her thanks to the Parish Council for their extensive hard work. 

Only minor input had been requested by the Examiner and she was hopeful the 
document would proceed to referendum.  

Councillor Tony Vickers encouraged other parishes to consider forming an NDP. This 

was something West Berkshire Council’s Members could encourage amongst their 
parishes.  

The Motion was put to the meeting and duly RESOLVED. 

70. Hermitage Neighbourhood Development Plan (C4432) 

The Council considered a report (Agenda Item 5) concerning the Hermitage 

Neighbourhood Development Plan (NDP). The NDP had been subject to independent 
examination and the Examiner had recommended that it proceed to referendum, subject 

to modification. However, it was for Council to decide if the NDP would progress to 
referendum.  

MOTION: Proposed by Councillor Tony Vickers and seconded by Councillor Heather 

Codling: 

That the Council: 



COUNCIL - 20 FEBRUARY 2024 - MINUTES 
 

“endorse the Decision Statement on the Hermitage NDP which concludes that the 
Hermitage NDP, with the inclusion of modifications, meets the Basic Conditions. 

Because the modified Plan meets the Basic Conditions, it is recommended that: 

(a) The Plan should proceed to referendum;  

(b) Upon a successful ‘yes’ vote at referendum, agreement is sought that the 
Hermitage NDP is adopted immediately after the votes have been counted so that 
it becomes part of the development plan for West Berkshire; and 

(c) The authority to make minor alterations and corrections to the Hermitage NDP as 
set out in Appendices D and E, prior to its proceeding to referendum, be delegated 

to the Service Lead, Planning and Economy, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning and Community Engagement.” 

Councillor Tony Vickers commended this well produced document, a result of much hard 

work by the Parish Council. Hermitage had grown significantly and so the production of 
the NDP was important to help control future development in the area.  

He was pleased to note the focus on sustainability in both this and the Cold Ash NDP.  

Councillor Paul Dick paid tribute to the Hermitage Parish Councillors for their work in 
producing the NDP. He repeated his thanks to the Council officers for supporting the 

process.  

Councillor Martin Colston was pleased to note the thoughtful consideration given to future 

development in the area.  

Councillor Codling endorsed the recommendations of the report. She added her thanks 
to the Parish Council.  

Councillor Tony Vickers commended the report to Council.  

The Motion was put to the meeting and duly RESOLVED. 

 

(The meeting commenced at 7.00pm and closed at 7.25pm) 

 

CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


